COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO CALIFORNIA

For the Agenda of: May 28, 2014

Clerk of the Board

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

County Executive

Subject:

Designate Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive, To The Community

Corrections Partnership Executive Committee

Supervisorial

District(s):

All

Contact:

Navdeep S. Gill, Assistant County Executive, 874-5510

Overview

The State Fiscal Year 2011-12 Budget included the realigning of state-local programs that re-directs authority and responsibility to the local level, with associated funding. This realignment effort eliminated duplicative administration of services, limited overhead costs, and allowed for locally determined priorities while maintaining statewide goals and objectives. As part of the realignment plan, a Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) Executive Committee was formed to develop and recommend an annual local plan to the Board of Supervisors on how public safety realignment should be implemented within the County. One of the members of this committee needs to be the head of the county department of social services, mental health, or alcohol and substance abuse programs. Under the current county structure, these programs fall under Countywide Services. I am recommending that the Board appoint Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive for Countywide Services, to the CCP Executive Committee.

Recommendation

Adopt the attached resolution designating Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive, to the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee.

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this recommendation.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The State Fiscal Year 2011-12 Budget included the realigning of state-local programs that redirects authority and responsibility to the local level, with associated funding. This realignment effort eliminated duplicative administration of services, limited overhead costs, and allowed for locally determined priorities while maintaining statewide goals and objectives. As part of the realignment plan, a Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) Executive Committee was formed to develop and recommend an annual local plan to the Board of Supervisors on how public safety realignment should be implemented within the County. One of the members of this committee needs to be the head of the county department of social services, mental health, or alcohol and substance abuse programs.

Designate Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive, To The Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee
Page 2

Under the current county structure, the social services, mental health, and alcohol and substance abuse programs reside within Countywide Services; therefore, it is recommended that the Board designate Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive and Administrator of Countywide Services, to the CCP Executive Committee. He will be filling the position in the CCP Executive Committee vacated by Ann Edwards.

MEASURES/EVALUATION

Not Applicable.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

There is no fiscal impact associated with this recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

BRADLEY J. HUDSON County Executive

Attachment: Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-0373

DESIGNATE PAUL LAKE, CHIEF DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE, TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County of Sacramento, a political subdivision of the State of California, designates Paul Lake, Chief Deputy County Executive and Administrator of Countywide Services, to the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee; and to do and perform everything necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

On a motion by Supervisor Peters, seconded by Supervisor Nottoli, the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sacramento, State of California, this 28th day of May, 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors,

MacGlashan, Nottoli, Serna, Peters, Yee

NOES:

Supervisors,

None

ABSENT:

Supervisors,

None

ABSTAIN:

Supervisors,

None



Chair of the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County, California

In accordance with Section 25103 of the Government Code of the State of California a copy of the document has been delivered to the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, County of Sacramento on

By: Deputy Clerk, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Clerk Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Cand 28 2014

LERK OF THE BOARD